After the first three (3) one-year limited contracts, all subsequent limited contracts shall be 
non-renewed in accordance with 3319.11and3319.111 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

ARTICLE 12 - SCHOOL YEAR AND DAY 

A. Length of School Year: 

The length of each school year shall be the equivalent of one hundred seventy four (174) 
student instruction days, two (2) teacher work days (upon the recommendation of the 
calendar committee, four (4) teacher in-service days, two (2) parent-teacher conference 
days, and early release on the last student instruction day, for a total of one hundred and 
eighty two (182) days (i.e. 1,410.5 school hours). Bargaining unit members shall not be 
responsible for distribution of report cards at the end of the school year. 

B. Length of School Day: 

The normal school day shall be 7 hours and 45 minutes in length. The Board may extend

[...]

expected date the member can return to work, before the member will be eligible 
for sick leave beyond such five (5) consecutive school day or any day after the 
fifteen (15) total day period of absence. 

6. a. Each full-time member of the bargaining unit employed under regular 
contract a minimum of one hundred eighty two (182) days each contract 
year shall be paid a stipend for not using Sick Leave and Personal Leave as 
follows: 

0 days of sick leave and personal leave 
1 day of either sick leave or personal leave 

$600.00 
$300.00 

If the total number of teachers missing zero (0) days is equal to ten percent

[...]

executive order issued by the President of the United States, an act of Congress, or 
an order to perform duty issued by the Governor pursuant to Section 5919.29 of the 
Ohio Revised Code is entitled to a paid leave of absence for up to one (1) month 
(defined as twenty-two (22) eight (8) hour days or one hundred seventy-six (176) 
hours) in each calendar year that he/she is performing services in the uniformed 
services. 

2. A · teacher who is called or ordered to the uniformed services because of an 
executive order issued by the President of the United States, an act of Congress, or

[...]

Education under the same type of employment contract he/she ,last held with the 
Board of Education. The teacher must apply to the Board of Education for such 
reinstatement within fourteen (14) days of his/her discharge if his/her period of 
military was less than one hundred eighty-one (181) days or within ninety (90) days 
of his/her discharge if his/her period of military service was more than one hundred 
eighty (180) days. If such application is made at least thirty (30) days before the 
beginning of the next semester, the teacher shall be reemployed by the Board of

[...]

Opt-Out Benefits: 

Bargaining unit members employed on or after July 1, 2015 and eligible for Board­
paid contributions towards medical insurance coverages, who waive the right to 
insurance for one (1) full school year will receive a lump sum payment of Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per school year. Should a teacher elect 
to participate in the program, the teacher must complete a waiver of coverage form 
and submit to the Benefits Specialist. A teacher who withdraws from the program 
may not re-enter same until the following year.

[...]

of a specific nurse practitioner in lieu of obtaining services through a traditional 
physician' s office toward which the Board will pay for utilization by all persons 
District-wide covered under the insurance plan provided by the Board. The Board 
will pay up to thirty-six thousand ($36,000) each year to be allocated equally 
amongst the participating nurse practitioners as determined by the insurance 
committee for utilization by all persons District-wide covered under the insurance 
plan provided by the Board. The unused portion of said amount shall not carry